In zccordance with

Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sechions 927A, 104A and

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

oy

Company number

0586 /3|5[4]8

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescnipt or In

Company name in full | Service Warrior Limited

botd black capitals.

Liquidator’s name
Full forename(s) Sandra
Surname McAlister
Liquidator’s address
Building namelnumber‘ 10 St Helen's Road
Street ‘
Post town ‘Swansea
County/Region ‘
Pastcode S ’TJTI,F AW
Country |
u Liquidator's name
Full forenamed(s) Simon Thomas © Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Barriball another liquidator.
E Liquidator’'s address @
Building namelnumber| 10 St Helen's Road @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street ' another hquidator.
Post town ‘ Swansea

County/Region ‘

slajr] [ajaw]

Postcode

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

From date H’? ;64@‘ P;’?’T’?
To date W’? WE I?WW’?

Progress report

M The progress report is attached

ﬂ Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sanatre

Xéf//:z’// X
s 27 [oly  [efolils

04/17 Version 10



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there 1s a query
on the form. The centact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

{ompany name

McAlister & Co Insolvencyﬁ

Practitioners Limited
10 St Helen's Road

Address

Swansea

Fost towm

SA14AW

County/Region

e T T

Country

DX

Telephune

03300563600
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

(O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 You have attached the required documents.

1 You have signed the form.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or emall enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

0417 Version 1.0




Service Warrior Limited

(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 06/03/2017

From 06/03/2014

Statement
of Affairs To 05/03/2018 To 05/03/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Merchant Services NIL 35713
Director Contributions NIL 3,500.00
Bank Interest Gross 0.08 1.26
0.08 3,858.39
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 36.00 36.00
Preparation of S. of A. NIL 2,500.00
Liquidators Fees NIiL 710.00
Liquidators Disbursments 46.00 85.60
Liquidators Disbursments NIL 428.26
Stationery & Postage 2.00 9.68
(84.00) (3,769.54)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(764.44) Employee - Wage Arrears/Holiday Pay N NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITCRS
{1,189.01) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(8,395.56) Employees NIL NIL
Directors NIL NIL
(22,148.42) Banks/Institutions NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1.00) QOrdinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(32,498.43) (83.92) 88.85
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 751.52
Bank 1 Current 72.45
Vat Control Account (735.12)

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

88.85

28 March 2018 16 56



Service Warrior Limited {“the Company”) Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation {“CVL")
Registered number: 05863548
Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report for the period from 6 March, 2014 to

Simon Thomas Barniball and |, of McAlisier & Co insolvency Practitioners Limited, are the Joint Liguidators of
the Company and this 1s our Fourth progress report concerning the liguidation of the Company.

Key highlights of this report
A summary of the key information contained within this report is as follows:

» Assets realised total £3858.39 (excluding VAT recovered in the liquidation).

~ Ligquidators' remuneration was approved by creditors on a time costs basis, at the S98 meeting which took
place on 6 March, 2014. Fees of £710 which has been drawn to date.

» Itis not expected that there will be a distribution to creditors in this matter.

Appendices
The following appendices are attached which shouid be read in conjunction with this report:

Appendix 1 Statutory Information

Appendix 2 Receipts and Payment Account (Receipts and Payments are shown net of VAT)
Appendix 3 SIP 9 report of Liguidator's Time Costs

Appendix 4 Summary of Joint Liquidators Activities

Appendix 5 Category 1 and 2 Disbursements J

Progress and asset realisations during the period
During the liquidation, we have realised the following Company assets:

Cash from Merchant Services Account
The sum of £357.13 has been received representing the credit balance on the Company's bank account

following asset realisations prior to my appointment.

Director Contribution
As there were little assets listed on the statement of affairs the liguidators had the director sign a personal

guarantee to cover certain costs of the liquidation. To date £3500 has been recerved under this guarantee.

Bank Interest
The liguidation funds are being held in an mterest bearing account. To date interest of 1.26p has been

received.

ETC

Unrealisable assets
No assets have proved te be unrealisable to date.

Investigations
A Liguidator is required to carry oul work which complies with the requirements of the Company Directors

Disqualification Act 1986. Whilst this work may not necessarily bring about any financial benefit to the creditors
(unless potential recoveries are identified) we must carry it out.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 - Investigations by Officeholders in Administration and
Insolvent Liquidations, we have conducted an initial review of the Company's records and completed the online
questionnaire regarding the conduct of the Directors to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial
Strategy (DBEIS), as prowvided by them. The submission and the outcome thereof 15 confidential and cannot be

disclosed to you in this report
Our investigations did not reveal any potential recoveries for the benefit of the creditors.

Liquidation Costs
The basts of the Joint Liquidators remuneration was considered and approved on a tme cosis basis, subject

to an estimate of £710, by creditors' on 6 March 2014 .




Pre Appointment Costs
This firm's fee in relaton to assistance provided with the preparation of the director's Statement of Affairs,

and placing the Company i hquidation, was fixed at £2500 plus VAT and dishursements. This fee has
been paid by a third party in full

Liquidators’ Remuneration
Numerous activities have been undertaken by ourselves and our staff in dealing with the liquidation. A
number of tasks are generic to every liguidation and a summarised list of these activities 15 attached in the

Appendices for your information.

Details of our remuneration are set out below  You may also find it usefui to read "A guide to Liquidators'
fees" which can be downloaded from The R3 website at https.//'www r3 org.uk/what-we-
do/publicatiens/prefessional/siatements-of-insolvency-practice/e-and-w/sip-9-hst.  Kindly ensure that you
download the correct version for the date of appointment,

Aiternatively please contact our office and we will arrange for a hard copy to be sent to you if you would
prefer.

Time costs accrued to date total £5693.25, which is calculated as 26.40 hours with an average hourly rate of
£215.65 per hour. Of this £630 was incurred during the period covered by this report.

i can confirm that due to insufficient realisations, no post appointment fee has been drawn to date.

Future Remuneration
it is anticipated that further time cosls shall accrue during the course of the liquidation in relation to the

following
+ Continuing to maintain records for the company and reporting to creditors
+ Filing of tax returns and reports to Companies House etc

» Closing the case

Disbursements
A delailed explanation of category 1 and category 2 disbursements, together with the approved rates for

category 2 disbursements, is set out in the Appendices.
Category 1 disbursements are those that are directly attributable to a third party invoice.

Category 2 disbursements are those that are based upon an estimate or an internally set rate in accordance
with the schedule previously provided. The category disbursements incurred and pad are set out in the

Appendices

Professional Advisors
It has not been necessary to use professional advisors in this matter.

Creditors

Secured creditors
There are ne charges against the company registered at Companies House.

Preferential creditors
Claims for arrears of pay and holiday pay have been made with the Redundancy Service They have not

submitted a preferential claim
There have been insufficient funds to make a payment to preferential creditors in this matter.

Prescribed part for the unsecured creditors s176A Insolvency Act 1986

Section 176A of the 1986 Insolvency Act provides that where the Company has created a floating charge on or after
15 September 2003 the Liquidator must calculate and make a2 ‘prescribed part’ of the Company's net property
available for the unsecured creditors ahead of any distribution to the floating charge holder

To the best of our knowledge and belief there are no unsatisfied floating charges created on or after 15 September
2003, so the provisions of s176A do not apply.

Unsecured creditors



The Statement of Affars estimated unsecured creditor clams of £31732 99 To date clams totalling
£22939.26 have been received

There have been insufficient funds to make a payment to unsecured creditors in this matter

Unproved creditors
Creditors that have not yet claimed are encouraged 1o do so.

Small claim scheme
From April 20186, | have had the discretion to admit claims from creditors under £1,000 without receiving a proof

of debt.

I can confirm that no claims have been admitted under the smail claims provisions

Distribution prospects
According to the respective Insolvency Rules | can confirm that as a consequence of the monies available in

the Company’s estate, there shall be no distribution to credilors in this matter.

Creditors’ further information
If you require any further information with regard to any aspect of this report or our fees and expenses,
please do not hesitate to contact this office and we shall do our best to assist you.

Any request must be made in writing within 21 days of receipt of the report (or 7 business days where the
report has been prepared for the purpeses of a meeting to receive my resignation}.

I must provide this information within 14 days of the request, uniess it 1s considered that,
+ the time and cost involved in preparing the information would be excessive;
s disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the liquidation or might be expected to lead to violence

against any person; or
+ | am subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information requested, in which case !

must give the reasens for not providing the information.

If you are not salisfied with my response, you have the right o request further information by either:

« an application granting permission by the court; or
s by any secured credilor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at least 10% n value of unsecured
creditors agree, (or they have the permission of the court).

Any such application to court must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant receiving the progress report in
which the charging of the remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question Is first reported

If the court does not dismiss the application (which it may if it considers that insufficient cause is shown} the
applicant must give me a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the

hearing.

Conclusion
The case Is not yet in a position to be closed for the reasons detaled

Should you require any further information regarding the hquidation, please contact this office and we will be
happy to assist as appropriate.

(/ N
[

Lo
Sandra McAlister, Joint Liquidator

24 March 2018



Appendix 1

Service Warrior Limited - Statutory Information

Company Details

[ Company Name:

Service Warrior Limited

| Previous Name:

N/A

bCompany Number:

05863548

' Date of Incorporation:

" 730 June, 2006 :

| Principal Trading Activity:

Office suppplies and equipment

Trading Address:

163 Parrock Street, Gravesend, Kent, DA12 1EN

Current Registered Office:

10 St Helens Road, Swansea SA14AW

Former Registered Office:

163 Parrock Street, Gravesend, Kent, DA12 1EN

Appointment Detalls

Doint Liquidators:

Sandra McAlister and Simon Thomas Barriball

" Address:

McAlister & Co Insolvency Practitioners Ltd, 10 St Helen's Road,
Swansea, SA1 4AW

Date of Appointment:

6 March, 2014

" Appointment made by:

Members & Creditors :

Actions of Joint Liquidators:

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by a
Liquidator may be done by either or both of the Liquidators acting
jointly or alone

Former Liquidator:

N/A _J




Service Warrior Limited

{in Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS Statement From 06/03/2014 From 06/03/2017 Total
of Affairs To 05/03/2017 To 05/03/2018

0 ) ) %)
Merchant Services 38713 0.00 357.13
Director Contrbutons 3500 00 00 350000
Bank intocest Gross 138 208 128
3,858.31 008 3,858.39

PAYMENTS
Specific Bond 0.00 36.00 800
Preparation of S, of A 2,500.00 0.00 2,500 D0
Liguidators Fees 710,00 0.00 710.00
Liguidators Disbursments 3960 46.00 85.60
Liquidators Disbursments 42826 0.00 428.26
Stationery & Postage 768 2.00 968
Employee - Wage AmearsfHotiday Pay {754 44} 0.0¢ ¢oD G.00
Trade & Expense Cyeditors {1.188.01) Q.00 .00 Q.00
Employees {8,395.56) DOD 0.00 0.00
Banksfinsttudions {22 148 42} 440 400 .00
Ordinary Shareholders (10m a.00 0.00 .00
3,685.54 84.00 3,769.54
Net Receipts/{(Payments) 1277 (8392) B8BB5

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bark 1 Comrent 10331 (30 86) 72 45
VAT Recewabie 7 (Payable) 65 45 {53.06) 16.40
) 172.72 ) - (8395) o ) BB.BS

Page 1 of t IPS SQL Ver 201001 24 March 7018 09 48



15 60 8102 YIB ¥ PL-L0-GL uoisiap 0 | ebey
a5y RAUNE|D SLUBLARINGE|] (0L
00'0LL POWIN) s34 jBj0L

ST'ERR'S oraz L 2-1%4 BT'cee's e 1" oG SEE ot IR0 { RINOY [BjoL
Jo0 000 000 000 411} ago 0o o000 o0 Burpesy
20 Q4 520 00 0zZ¢ G008 820 oo Y] 00 o)) SLC S1985Yy ,0 LONES Ry
30 06% T4 16 052 00 069 5.2 uad e oo e 5.0 5D 18RI, ShAY
00 09% G0z 00 g2 00 o9y ot [ 000 000 050 301pBID
00 CC= G T £9 181 00 005 LT FT$4 och ooa [¢a]s] S.AHER DTS aRgn
2 EGRE G98l 16212 SZE96 e %96 11T 0D SE ol BLiiuBlg ¥ uiipy
(AnQ 1SDd) (A0 1804d) (3) asay yw§ poddng SISO

WD MSGD BN 18101 WD BANOH #haL Aunop eDiieay (3} 1w09 suyy WNOYH Moy § slumsivey 1ajeg soyI0 Jpbioueny Uy UDPIUR S YIS JO UOLEIPSIMD

B1L02/€0/SD ©)
1804 @pod aloiy
PANWIT JOILBM 501MRS - ZPO001S

aAjeInwNg + Aewwng 1509 B oWl gdiS - Ajug awiy

R



1G 60 2102 UDJEIN ¥Z YL-10<G1 UoISIapn Z o Z abed

00 &€ [LITFN

60 §E € Jeed §podes (pude ¥ ¢ GuiAdooajoyy OZISHE
— —

JUNoLUY asotling puw adiy LG YCHINRLRIL

TRRIBIUIL LR SRY PIMDCEEE AuR 10 ULy S1 10 JEPOY RO M Yo U1 ALwd D) 19 uHl SI0pI0U #OHI0 PUT 01 SIKGRAR 40 prad Sjunowd el

gL02/e0/80 vk
1504 8pod weluid
PAUWIN JOLLBAA 821U3S - 2990015

sjuswasingsiq z Aobajen
Aewwng 3s09 9 swll) 6dIS - A3uz awiy



05 60 8102 WIBW ¥Z FL-HOr G} ucisian

zJo | abey

eis RAUIHD BjUBISRINGRH] (WjO)

00'03L POUIRID uRe 4 o)

ST COR'S 44 Q0 0k 00'0t9 o0t [FX4 0o i sTo SIR00 / BINQY oy

oo goo 20 oo ealy] £ 000 0w0a o0 Aupe.y

00 oW 920 aa o 0o wmd j£eke] g oo T89Sy 40 UOHRE (POY

o0 DBG Sz g0 Qoo 0g0 oQd 000 wo 000 QuUDLERISBAY|

00 09k z 0 02€ 00 06 520 el 000 000 41 501

20 0545 9Lz o o 200 ago Lo ls] oo oo SR Dyinadg eney

I3t S99 00 007 00 055 SLT (T84 00D o sings} BUILB|g § UiLby
(AuQ LB0d) (A0 180w) 13) eymy Huf poddng BILOIES 05

LN KBOD Bl( (€j0L  WNY SINOH (MO L Auncy aeieay (3) 1%0D ey LT T ¥ Tty ORGSO eBaugn ey LPPMIN HIOM JO LOREIYIREMY

8LOZ/C0/40 OL LLO/ED/S0 Wwaly
L80d 8poe) wallg
papWI JOJLBAA B2IMBS - Z¥D00LS

aAllelnwing + Alewwng 1509 B 8l 6dIS - Ajug awiy



0SB0 8102 UBW ¥ rL-LO-GL uosIep

Zjo 7 ofed
ou'et el
00 &0 £ Bek xpodel jBoude x g Bulfdosaioug 2WG2RONE
wNowry waciling puN wdA ) WIEQ LO{ISFSURI)

JRRIBIU| U BRY PIR(SOANY AUl I LS SIY MO IDIOY R3O0 BY] YDA U) AURE O) 4O ud]) 28R[0Y 83140 BYL 6} diqeArd 4o pred SIUNOWR Jalli)

10Z/ED/0 ©L LLOE/E0/90 Wk
180d epo) welid
PRI JOHIBAR DDINBS - ZPBDD1LS

sjudwesingsiq z Atobajen
fewwng 1509 %3 awi} 6dIS - Ajug swn)



Appendix 4
Summary of Jeint Liquidators’ Activities
There are a number of activities that are generic to every Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation and a summarsed

list of these activities is detailed below.
Staff of different levels were involved In these activities dependent upon the level of experience required in

order to keep costs t0 an appropriate level

Administration
+ Filing the relevant notices upon appointment
» Circulating notices to creditors, members, employees and other stakeholders advising of the
appointment
Regular case reviews
Reviewing the circumstances of the case to determine the appropriate strategy

Realisation of assets
+ Instruction of, and correspondence with, agents and lawyers with regarding to the valuation and
disposal of asseis
Safeguarding assets
Uplifting of company documents
Obtaining adequate insurance
Liaising with, and providing informalion to, potential purchasers of assets
Registering relevant notices with Land Registry as appropriate
Dealing with outstanding pre appointment HMRC returns

Creditors
« Maintaining a list of creditor claims
= Dealing with Retention of Title ¢claims
¢ Advertising for claims
» Agreement of claims

Cashiering

Opening an appropriate bank account
Obtaining a specific bond

Monthiy bank statement reconciliations
Dealing with receipts into the account
Dealing with payments out of the account
Post appointment Corporation Tax returns
Post appointment VAT returns

Future costs
¢« Continuing to mamitain records for the company and reporting to creditors
» Filing of tax returns and reports to Companies House etc
» Closing the case



Appendix 5
Category 1 and 2 Disbursements
Cisbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2
Category 1
Category 1 disbursements are clearly identifiable third party costs that are directly attnbutable to the case.
Occasionally these dishursements are paid by McAlister & Co Insolvency Practilioners Limited and then
recharged 1o the case, usually when there are insufficient funds within the case to pay the disbursement at
the time it falis due Specific approval from creditors is not required for Category 1 disbursements
Typical examples of Category 1 disbursements are:
Postage
Advertising
Insurance
Travel costs
External room hire
Document storage

The current levels of Category 1 disbursements incurred and recovered by McAlister & Co Insolvency

Practitioners Limited are as follows:
Cost Incurred  Cost Recovered

£ £
Postage 28 71 28.71
Searches 400 4.00
Statutory Advertising 28308 283.08
Travel 43.00 43.00
Bonding 36.00 36.00
Total 394 79 394.79

Category 2
Category 2 disbursements are estimated or shared costs which may include some internal recharges from
McAlister & Co insolvency Practitioners Limited 11 is likely that it is not possible, or too costly, to calculate
the exact cost and an estimate is therefore used. These disbursements can be paid from the case if the
basis of the charge has been approved by credilors
Typical examples of Category 2 disbursements are:

« Photocopying

s Internal room hire

+ Stationery

The current levels of Category 2 disbursements incurred and recovered by McAlister & Co Insolvency
Practitioners Limited are as follows:
Cost Incurred  Cost Recovered
£ £
Photocopying _ 130.80 119.07
Total 130.80 119.07




MCALISTER & CQ INSQLVENCY PRACTITIONERS LIMITED

MCAIJSTER & CO CHARGE QUT RATES

POSITION HOURLY CHARGE
OUT RATE (£)

Cireclor & Licensed Insolvency Practitioner 250 - 320

Manager 160 - 225

Case Administrator 110 - 205

Assistant 75 - 140

Secrefanial and cashiening S0-75

Please note that our system records time in units of § minutes, with 8 minimum of 1 unit per entry.

MCALISTER & CO DISBURSEMENT CHARGES

Category 2 disbursement rates (as defined in SIP § - requiring prior approval of
creditors)

Photocopying/Printing 15p per sheet
Mileage 45p mile
Standard Aclivity Example of Work

Adrmiristration and Planning  Statutory reporting anvd comphiance
Compliance with other reguiatory requirements
Case planning
Administrative set up
Appointment notdication
Maitenance of records and progress reviews
investigation SIP 2 review
CDDA report
Review of questionnarres
Investigation of antecedence transactions
Liaising with committee
Realisation of Assels identffication, secure and insure assels
Retention of properiy
Debt collection
Property, business and asset sales
Management of operation

Trading
Accounting for trading
On-going empioyee issues

Creditors Commurication with creditors

Creditors’ ciaim and queries
Reservation of titie claims
Employee claims an Redundancy Payments claims

Preferential Claims
Reviewing and evaluating claims

Rafes guoted e cores! at al & November 2014 AY rdes ae subpedd fo reveesn armwahy 1hore may be 8
rumber of promotions throughout the vanous grades dwing lhe admunistration of cases. We reserve the night fo
change the rales wittowt pnar natice. Any change wilf be reported in the next statutory report to creditors
Strrad yous retrare danfication on any of Bhe above, do not hesilate to canfact McARster & Co on 01792 459600



